

No. 18-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Middle District of North Carolina

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellants**

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS

KAYLAN PHILLIPS

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 203-5599

kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Public Interest Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 3

 I. The Original Intent of the Fourteenth
 Amendment Does Not Support Political
 Gerrymandering Causes of Action 4

 II. The Constitution Grants the States the
 Power Over Elections..... 10

 III. Allowing a Federal Cause of Action
 Under the First and Fourteenth Amend-
 ments for Partisan Gerrymandering
 Upsets the Constitutional Balance 11

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	2
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	3
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	11
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	13
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12-13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	11
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	12-14
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (2012)	13
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	2

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 1 10
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 10
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 10
Seventeenth Amendment 10

Other Authorities

A. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975) 12-13

Biographical Directory of the United States
Congress: 1774-present 4 n.2

Biographical Directory of the United States
Congress 1774-2005, H. Doc. No. 108-222 4 n.2

Results from the 1864 Presidential Election,
The American Presidency Project 5
